The results are as shown in table below.

Table 10-60: FIRR by Investment Funding for Adana GM

Case Combination FIRR
Case1-C-I CT.1 - MB.3 - FI.1 8%
Case1-C-II CT.1 - MB.3 - FI.2 10%
Case2-B-I CT-2 - MB-2 - FI.1 5%
Case 2-B-II CT-2 - MB-2 - FI.2 7%

The scenario proposed in Case 1-C is clearly seen to have an FIRR higher than the
cut-off rate if more than 25% of the investment is subsidised by the government.

e. Sensitivity Analysis

In view of the financial state of the Turkish government, subsidising half of the
investment required by Adana for the 2000 - 2001 period is considered difficult even
if the amount required is only US$ 14 million.  Here, sensitivity analysis is carried
out on the rise and fall of revenue and expenditure for Case 1-C (maintaining the
1998  cleansing tax rate and increase the budget allocated from municipal tax
revenue to 1.5 times the present rate).  The results of the analysis are as shown in the
following table.

The Study on Regional Solid Waste JICA
Management for Adana-Mersin in the Republic of Turkey KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

 M10-72

Table 10-61: Sensitivity Analysis for Case 1-C for Adana GM
unit: %

 Expenditure
 - 10% - 5% 0% + 5% + 10%

- 10% 6 3 0 -4 N/A
- 5% 10 6 3 0 -4
0 % 12 9 6 3 0

+ 5% 15 12 9 6 4

Revenue

+ 10% 18 15 12 9 6

The results confirm that in order to surpass the opportunity costs, a 5% increase in the
revenues or a 5% decrease in the expenditures should be incurred.

f. Financial Evaluation

The results of the aforementioned studies gave a clearer understanding of the
following issues.

• Case CT.1

This case scenario, which intends to maintain the present rate in cleansing tax
rate, is considered financially feasible if the rate of the SWM budget (MB.3) to
be allocated is 1.5 times the present rate and more than 25% of the investment
fund for 2000 - 2001 is subsidised by the government (FI.1 and FI.2)